



Joey D. Moya

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

No. S-1-SC-37231

SUSAN L. SIEBERT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

**REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D., AND
WOMEN'S SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD.,**
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878, Hon. Victor S. Lopez, Presiding

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN CHIEF

HINKLE SHANOR LLP
William P. Slattery
Dana S. Hardy
Post Office Box 2068
Santa Fe, NM 87504-2068
(505) 982-4554
wslattery@hinklelawfirm.com
dhardy@hinklelawfirm.com

Attorneys for
Defendants-Appellants

STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
Bennett Evan Cooper
201 E. Washington St., Suite 1600
Phoenix, AZ 85004-2382
(602) 257-5217
bcooper@steptoe.com

LORENZ LAW
Alice T. Lorenz
2501 Rio Grande Blvd. NW, Suite A
Albuquerque, NM 87104-3233
(505) 247-2456
alice@alorenzlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Citations	4
Summary of Proceedings.....	12
A. Nature of the Case	12
B. The Proceedings Below	13
C. Summary of Facts	16
Argument.....	17
I. The district court erred in striking down the MMA damages cap based on the right to a jury trial.....	17
A. The MMA merely creates a broad legal rule limiting the scope of remedies in all MMA cases.	18
B. The MMA damages cap does not violate the jury right because the MMA cause of action is statutory.	26
D. The district court left unanswered several critical issues relating to the impact of its ruling.....	38
II. The MMA damages cap does not violate Siebert’s right to equal protection of the law or substantive due process.	40
A. Siebert lacks standing to assert an equal-protection or due-process claim.	41
B. Siebert’s constitutional claims are factually meritless.	42
1. A firm legal rationale supports the MMA damages cap.	45
2. Evidence in the record supports the MMA cap.	46
Conclusion	55
Request for Oral Argument.....	55
Certificate of Service	57

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rule 12-213(A)(1)(c) NMRA, defendants-appellants Rebecca C. Okun, M.D., and Women's Specialists of New Mexico, Ltd., state that this Appellants' Brief in Chief complies with the length limitations of Rule 12-213(F) NMRA. The brief uses a proportionately spaced font, has a typeface of 14 points, and contains 10,655 words. The word count is obtained using Microsoft Word 2010.

/s/ Dana S. Hardy

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Pages

New Mexico Cases

Alexander v. Delgado,
1973-NMSC-030, 84 N.M. 717, 507 P.2d 778..... 26

Ammerman v. Hubbard Broad., Inc.,
1976-NMSC-031, 89 N.M. 307, 551 P.2d 1354..... 24

Baca v. N.M. Dep't of Pub. Safety,
2002-NMSC-017, 132 N.M. 282, 47 P.3d 441..... 39

Baker v. Hedstrom,
2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047..... 30, 33, 39

Bd. of Educ. v. Robinson,
1954-NMSC-055, 57 N.M. 445, 259 P.2d 1028 (1953) 26

Blea v. Fields,
2005-NMSC-029, 138 N.M. 348, 120 P.3d 430..... 19

Bounds v. State ex rel. D'Antonio,
2013-NMSC-037, 306 P.3d 457..... 17

Cahn v. Berryman,
2018-NMSC-002, 408 P.3d 1012..... 42, 46

City of Albuquerque v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm'n,
2003-NMSC-028, 134 N.M. 472, 79 P.3d 297..... 24

Cummings v. X-Ray Assocs. of N.M., P.C.,
1996-NMSC-035, 121 N.M. 821, 918 P.2d 1321..... 25, 30, 31, 39, 41,
42, 43, 44, 46, 47

Moncor Tr. Co. ex rel. Flynn v. Feil,
1987-NMCA-015, 105 N.M. 444, 733 P.2d 1327 45

<i>Garcia ex rel. Garcia v. La Farge</i> , 1995-NMSC-019, 119 N.M. 532, 893 P.2d 428.....	42
<i>Hicks v. State</i> , 1975-NMSC-056, 88 N.M. 588, 544 P.2d 1153.....	39
<i>Jones v. Murdoch</i> , 2009-NMSC-002, 145 N.M. 473, 200 P.3d 523.....	25
<i>Leger v. Leger</i> , 2018-NMCA-___, 2018 WL 6293481 (No. 35,807, Nov. 28, 2018).....	34
<i>Lisanti v. Alamo Title Ins. of Tex.</i> , 2002-NMSC-032, 132 N.M. 750, 55 P.3d 862.....	28, 29
<i>Madrid v. St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 1996–NMSC–064, 122 N.M. 524, 928 P.2d 250	41
<i>Marrujo v. N.M. State Hwy. Transp. Dep’t</i> , 1994-NMSC-116, 118 N.M. 753, 887 P.2d 747.....	41
<i>Montano v. Frezza</i> , 2017-NMSC-015, 393 P.3d 700.....	54
<i>N.M. Law Grp., P.C. v. Byers</i> , 2018-NMCA-023, 413 P.3d 875 (2017)	19
<i>Otero v. Zouhar</i> , 1984-NMCA-054, 102 N.M. 493, 697 P.2d 493, <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in other part</i> , 1985-NMSC-021, 102 N.M. 482, 697 P.2d 482.....	42
<i>Otto v. Buck</i> , 1956-NMSC-040, 61 N.M. 123, 295 P.2d 1028.....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Gomez</i> , 1953-NMSC-053, 57 N.M. 383, 259 P.2d 346.....	19
<i>Smith v. First Alamogordo Bancorp</i> , 1992-NMCA-095, 114 N.M. 340, 838 P.2d 494	26

<i>State v. James M,</i> 1990-NMCA-135, 111 N.M. 473, 806 P.2d 1063	42
<i>State v. Rivera,</i> 2004-NMSC-001, 134 N.M. 768, 82 P.3d 939.....	29
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1990-NMSC-083, 110 N.M. 621, 798 P.2d 571 , <i>overruled</i> <i>in later appeal</i> 1998 NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305.....	40
<i>Trujillo v. City of Albuquerque,</i> 1998-NMSC-031, 125 N.M. 721, 965 P.2d 305.....	20, 43
<i>Wachocki v. Bernalillo Cty. Sheriff's Dep't,</i> 2010-NMCA-021, 147 N.M. 720, 228 P.3d 504	20, 23, 24
<i>Wagner v. AGW Consultants,</i> 2005–NMSC–016, 137 N.M. 734, 114 P.3d 1050	44
Federal Cases	
<i>Boyd v. Bulala,</i> 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju,</i> 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Fed. Express Corp. v. United States,</i> 228 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D.N.M. 2002)	44
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky,</i> 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	39
<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman's Inc.,</i> 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</i> 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Linkletter v. Walker,</i> 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	39

<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012)	21
Other State Cases	
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007)	22
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Printing House</i> , 644 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	22
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985)	23
<i>Garhart v. Columbia/HealthONE, LLC</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004)	24
<i>Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)	22, 24
<i>Horton v. Ore. Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Ore. 2016)	22
<i>Hous. Fin. & Dev. Corp. v. Ferguson</i> , 979 P.2d 1107 (Haw. 1999)	22
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hospital, Inc.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>In re Stephens</i> , 867 N.E.2d 148 (Ind. 2007)	23
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004)	47
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000)	21, 23, 24
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	24

<i>Larimore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 44 v. Aamodt</i> , 908 N.W.2d 442 (N.D. 2018)	20, 22
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 715 S.E.2d 405 (W. Va. 2011)	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012).....	24, 33
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992)	17, 23
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emergency Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	21, 24
<i>Rodriguez v. Brand W. Dairy</i> , 2016-NMSC-029, 378 P.3d 13.....	41, 43, 44, 47
<i>Salopek v. Friedman</i> , 2013-NMCA-087, 308 P.3d 139	12, 14, 15, 18, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29, 33, 37, 41, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989)	22
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Echarte</i> , 618 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1993)	23
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014)	22

Constitutions

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 31	25
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 6	25
Ark. Const. art. 5, § 32	25
N.M. Const. art. II, § 12	17

Statutes

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-64-302(1)(c) (2005).....	34
Idaho Code Ann. § 6-1603(1) (2003).....	34
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-19a01(b) (1988).....	34
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-9-411(1)(a) (1995)	34
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 41A.035 (2015).....	35
NMSA 1978, § 34-5-14(C) (1996)	15
NMSA 1978, § 41-4-19(A) (2008)	34
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-2 (1976)	45
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-3(D) (1977)	19
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-4 (1977)	28
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5(A) (1992)	30, 38
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-5(C) (1992)	30
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(A) (1992)	18, 19, 23, 31, 38
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(B) (1992)	31
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6(D) (1992)	19, 31, 38
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-(7)(A) (1992)	31
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(C) (1992)	31
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(E) (1992)	32
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(G) (1992)	32
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-7(H) (1992)	19
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-25(B) (1997)	19

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 74.301(a)	35
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7B-8(a) (2015)	35

Rules

Rule 1-054(D)(2)(g) NMRA 2018.....	15
Rule 1-059(A) NMRA 2018.....	23
Rule 12-214(B)(1) NMRA 2018	55
Rule 12-606 NMRA 2018.....	15

Other Authorities

American Medical Association, <i>Medical Liability Reform NOW! 14-19</i> (2018 ed.), available at https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/ama-assn.org/files/corp/media-browser/premium/arc/mlr-now.pdf (last visited Feb. 20, 2019).....	48
D. Kessler et al., <i>Impact of Malpractice Reforms on the Supply of Physician Services</i> , JAMA, Vol. 293, No. 21 (2005).....	53, 54
J. Klick & T. Stratmann, <i>Medical Malpractice Reform and Physicians in High-Risk Specialties</i> , Penn Law: Legal Scholarship Repository, Paper 1117 (2007)	54
M.M. Mello & A. Kachalia, <i>Medical Malpractice: Evidence on Reform Alternatives and Claims Involving Elderly Patients, Report for the Medicare Payment Advisory Commission</i> (Dec. 2016).....	48, 49, 52, 53, 54
M.M. Mello, <i>Medical Malpractice: Impact of the crisis and effect of state tort reforms</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Foundation Research Synthesis Report No. 10 (May 2006)	52, 53
N.M. Health Care Workforce Committee, <i>2016 Annual Report</i> (Oct. 1, 2016)	54, 55

C. Silver et al., <i>Malpractice Payouts and Malpractice Insurance</i> , The Geneva Papers (2008), <i>updated and confirmed</i> , Charles Silver et al., <i>Policy Limits, Payouts, and Blood Money: Medical Malpractice Settlements in the Shadow of Insurance</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 559 (2015).....	36, 37
W. Viscusi & P. Born, <i>Damages Caps, Insurability, and the Performance of Medical Malpractice Insurance</i> , 72 J. Risk & Ins. 23 (2005).....	49, 50, 52
W. Viscusi & P. Born, <i>The Effects of Tort Reform on Medical Malpractice Insurers' Ultimate Losses</i> , 76 J. Risk & Uncertainty 197 (2009).....	49
W. Viscusi & P. Born, <i>Medical Malpractice Insurance in the Wake of Liability Reform</i> , 24 J. Legal Studies 463 (1995).....	50
